506214053 08/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6260796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR BRAYDEN JAMES MINETTO	08/19/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRUISEMASTER AUSTRALIA PTY, LTD.
Street Address:	352B BILSEN ROAD
Internal Address:	GEEBUNG
City:	QLD
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	4034

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29747257

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)349-2453

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8019696609

**Email:** shaylyn@dobbiniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: DOBBIN IP LAW, P.C. ATTN: GEOFFREY E. DO

Address Line 1: 2250 S REDWOOD ROAD, STE 5

Address Line 4: WEST VALLEY CITY, UTAH 84119-1355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBCAP01A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEOFFREY E DOBBIN
SIGNATURE:	/GEDobbinEsq/
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506214053 REEL: 053556 FRAME: 0040

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, I, Brayden James Minetto of Geebung, QLD, Australia, hereafter referred to as Applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### A COUPLING ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE

for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on August /9, 2020 claiming priority to Australian Registered Design number 202010976, filed February 20, 2020 and registered May 13, 2020

and

whereas, Cruisemaster Australia Pty, Ltd., an Australian limited company, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 352B Bilsen Road, GEEBUNG QLD 4034, Australia is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of TEN dollars (\$10), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and internationally, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and internationally. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any foreign counterparts thereof, to issue said Patents to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 19 day of August, 2020.

Brayden James Minetto

RECORDED: 08/20/2020

PATENT REEL: 053556 FRAME: 0041